unaudited  pro  forma   condensed   financial   statements   are  presented  for
illustrative  purposes only and are not necessarily  indicative of the operating
results or financial  position  that would have  occurred had the Exchange  been
consummated  on the dates  indicated in the  preceding  paragraphs,  and are not
necessarily  indicative of the future operating results or financial position of
DST.

   DST
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2003
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS
)

   ADJUSTMENTS
   ----------------------------------
   ADDITIONAL
   DST   OMS   ASSETS   PRO FORMA
   --------------   ---------------   --------------   --------------
ASSETS
Current Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   595.7   $   $   (499.0)   $   96.7
   Transfer agency investments   47.1   47.1
   Accounts receivable   355.4   9.7   345.7
   Other current assets   113.7   3.3   110.4
   --------------   ---------------   --------------   --------------
   1,111.9   13.0   (499.0)   599.9
Investments   1,239.8   1,239.8
Properties   649.9   4.0   645.9

Edgar Filing: DST SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

2

Goodwill   261.3   261.3
Intangibles   126.5   126.5
Other assets   55.3   6.0   0.2   (6)   49.5
   --------------   ---------------   --------------   --------------
   Total assets   $   3,444.7   $   23.0   $   (498.8)   $   2,922.9
   ==============   ===============   ==============   ==============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities
   Debt due within one year   $   26.7   $   $   26.7
   Transfer agency deposits   47.1   47.1
   Accounts payable   117.5   3.2   114.3
   Accrued compensation and benefits   99.2   1.8   97.4
   Deferred revenues and gains   84.9   84.9
   Other liabilities   126.7   6.1   120.6
   --------------   ---------------   --------------   --------------
   502.1   11.1   491.0
Long-term debt   971.6   500.4   (3)   1,472.0
Deferred income taxes   361.6   361.6
Other liabilities   82.3   82.3
   --------------   ---------------   --------------   --------------
   1,917.6   11.1   500.4   2,406.9
   --------------   ---------------   --------------   --------------
Commitments and contingencies
   --------------   ---------------   --------------   --------------

Stockholders' equity
  Common stock   1.3   1.3
  Additional paid-in capital   363.2   (363.2)   (6)
  Retained earnings   1,326.5   11.9   (636.0)   (6)   678.6